
 
​ FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION 
​ OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING 
​ ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND 
 
 
APPLICANT:  Bhalla Rajeev​ ASSESSMENT DISTRICT:  3 
 
CASE NUMBER:  2025-0072-V​ COUNCIL DISTRICT:  5 
 
HEARING DATE:  July 3, 2025​ PREPARED BY:  David Russell 
​ Planner  
 
REQUEST 
 
The applicant is seeking a variance to allow an accessory structure addition (2nd story over 
garage with office, bathroom, and storage) with less setbacks than required for property located 
at 368 Magothy Road in Severna Park.  
    
LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE 
 
The property is an approximate 8,607 square foot waterfront lot (Lot 25, Parcel 455, Grid 5, Tax 
Map 32E) in the Manhattan Beach neighborhood. The property is zoned R2 – Residential and 
located entirely within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area’s Intensely Developed Area (IDA). It is 
also mapped as a buffer modification area (BMA). On waterfront properties, the property line 
abutting the water is considered the front of the lot, requiring adherence to front setback 
requirements. The property line abutting Magothy Road is then considered the rear property line, 
requiring adherence to rear setback requirements. The property is improved with a 1.5-story 
home with multiple decks, a 300 foot residential pier with lifts and pilings, and a detached 
two-car garage near Magothy Road. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant proposes the addition of a second story to the existing detached 2-car garage. The 
existing garage is approximately 0.7 feet and 1.9 feet from the west and east side lot lines, 
respectively, and 6.6 feet from Magothy Road. The new level would include an office, bathroom, 
and storage. The addition will not expand the existing building footprint but will increase the 
overall structure to a height from approximately 16 feet to 18’-8”.  
 
REQUESTED VARIANCES 
 
§ 18-4-601of the Anne Arundel County requires accessory structures to be at least 7 feet from 
side and rear property lines. The proposed addition will be 1.9 feet from the east side, 0.7 feet 
from the west side, and 6.6 feet from the rear (Magothy Road). This necessitates variances of 6 
feet, 7 feet, and 1 foot, respectively. 
 
 
 
 

 



2025-0072-V​ page 2 
 
 
FINDINGS 
 
The subject property is located approximately 200 feet northeast of Magothy Road and McCann 
Road, abutting Magothy Marina, zoned MA - Light Commercial Marina. At 8,607 square feet, 
the property is undersized for the R2 zoning district, which requires a minimum lot size of 
15,000 square feet (if served by public sewer). The property’s square footage does, however, 
align with nearby waterfront properties. Near the shoreline, the widest portion of the property 
measures approximately 52 feet in width and narrows to as small as 25 feet in width, abutting 
Magothy Road. The lot width is also well below the required R2 minimum width of 80 feet.  
 
The applicant’s letter cites assisting with childcare as the need for additional office space. The 
previously available home office space (spare bedroom) within the home will be used to care for 
grandchildren. The proposed addition will allow the applicant a separate, quieter work space 
while the grandchildren are tended to in the home.   
 
Agency Comments 
 
The Health Department has no objection to the variance request. 
 
Variance Criteria 
 
To be granted a variance it must be found that because of unique physical conditions, such as 
irregularity, narrowness or shallowness of lot size and shape or exceptional topographical 
conditions peculiar to and inherent in the particular lot, there is no reasonable possibility of 
developing the lot in strict conformance with this article; or, because of exceptional 
circumstances other than financial considerations, the grant of a variance is necessary to avoid 
practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship and to enable the applicant to develop the lot.  
 
The R2 District requires lots to be a minimum of 80 feet wide and 15,000 square feet in area. 
While similar to neighboring lots, at approximately 52 feet wide and 8,607 square feet, the 
property is significantly smaller than the required minimums for the R2 district. 
 
The narrowness of the waterfront lots in this neighborhood results in untraditional site 
configurations. This particular area of the neighborhood is characterized by single-story detached 
garages closely located near Magothy Road. This same area also includes a couple two-story 
garages, setback further from Magothy Road than the applicant’s proposed location. Although 
these two-story garages are not located as close to Magothy Road as the applicant’s proposal, 
there are multiple two-story structures located as close or closer.   
 
The narrowness of the property makes strict compliance with R2 setback requirements nearly 
impossible. Applying typical R2 setback requirements to such an undersized lot creates 
unnecessary hardship for the applicant trying to develop the lot. In this older, water-oriented 
community, one and two-story detached garages are common with nonconforming setbacks.  
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Based on these factors, the request can be considered the minimum necessary to afford relief. As 
such, the granting of the variance would not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or 
district in which the lot is located, would not substantially impair the appropriate use or 
development of adjacent property, nor would it be detrimental to the public welfare.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 of the Code under which a variance may be 
granted, this Office recommends approval of the requested variances to § 18-4-601 to allow an 
accessory structure addition (2nd story office, above garage) with less setbacks than required. 
 
 
DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit.  In order for the applicant(s) to 
construct the structure(s) as proposed, the applicant(s) shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits and 
obtain any other approvals required to perform the work described herein.  This includes but is not limited to 
verifying the legal status of the lot, resolving adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with 
environmental site design criteria. 

 

https://aaco-prod-av.accela.com/portlets/appspecinfo/appSpecInfoForm.do?mode=view&fromTab=Y&module=Planning&serviceProviderCode=AACO&ID1=25CAP&ID2=00000&ID3=00MWW&fromTreeGrid=Y
https://aaco-prod-av.accela.com/portlets/appspecinfo/appSpecInfoForm.do?mode=view&fromTab=Y&module=Planning&serviceProviderCode=AACO&ID1=25CAP&ID2=00000&ID3=00MWW&fromTreeGrid=Y
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